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Army Secretariat 
Army Headquarters 
IDL 24 Blenheim Building 
Marlborough Lines 
Andover 
Hampshire, SP11 8HJ 
United Kingdom 

Ref: Army/Sec/21/02/FOI2020/05506 E-mail: ArmySec-Group@mod.gov.uk
Website:   www.army.mod.uk

Mr David Arbeely  
request-664382-
4e5f357a@whatdotheyknow.com

6 July 2020

Dear Mr Arbeely   

Thank you for your email of 11 May 2020 in which you requested the following information: 

If possible I would like a list which shows the changes to Army Reserve units since 
2015.   
There was a report in 2015 shown through this link: 
https://web.archive.org/web/20131203193356/http://www.army.mod.uk/documents/ge
neral/20130703-
SUMMARY_OF_ARMY_2020_RESERVE_STRUCTURE_AND_BASING.pdf which 
showed the future, but there isn't any updated listed from what I can find, and the 
army website is quite out dated and doesn't list all the changes and units.  A list in 
this same organisation along with sub-titles would be greatly appreciated. 

As stated in my letter of 2 June 2020, I am treating your correspondence as a request for 
information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act). In this letter I explained 
that information related to your request is held by the Department, but that some may fall 
within the scope of the following qualified exemption: Section 26 (Defence). 

This information is exempt under Section 26(1)(b) (Defence) of the Act and is therefore 
being withheld. Section 26 exempts information that, if disclosed, would, or would be likely 
to, prejudice the capability, effectiveness or security of the Armed Forces. This is a 
qualified exemption which requires a public interest test to establish the balance on 
releasing or withholding information. In this case, the arguments for release include the 
public interest in how Defence is run and the size of the British Army. Arguments to 
withhold information include that internal organisational detail including of squadrons and 
companies is sensitive information useful to potential adversaries, as it exposes internal 
Army structures and capabilities. It has been decided that, on balance, the information 
should be withheld as release would be likely to be prejudicial to the capability, 
effectiveness and security of the units in question, and those of a similar nature. 

Under Section 16 of the Act (Advice and Assistance) I can advise that, while I note similar 
information to that requested was released in 2015, the Act requires that we treat all 
requests singularly on their individual merits. Interest in the British Army’s activities has 
increased, and at the same time its scope and capabilities have developed. Therefore, 
different factors are relevant to judgements about the risk of releasing information today 
than was the case in 2015.   
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I have enclosed a downgraded map which shows all Army Reserve units and their 
locations. In line with the advice given in this letter, sub-unit detail has been redacted 
under Section 26(1)(b) (Defence) of the Act.  

If you have any queries regarding the content of this letter, please contact this office in the 
first instance. Following this, if you wish to complain about the handling of your request, or 
the content of this response, you can request an independent internal review by contacting 
the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, 
SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal 
review should be made within 40 working days of the date of this response. 

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may raise your complaint 
directly to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Act. 
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until 
the MOD internal review process has been completed. The Information Commissioner can 
be contacted at: Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, 
Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Further details of the role and powers of the Information 
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website at https://ico.org.uk/. 

Yours sincerely, 

Army Secretariat 

Enclosures: 

Enclosure 1 - Downgraded Army Reserve Unit Locations Map 
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ARMY RESERVE UNIT LOCATIONS
AS AT: 24 JAN 20
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Moyle

Coleraine Ballymoney

Ballymena
Limavady

Strabane

Omagh

Fermanagh

Magherafelt

Cookstown

Dungannon

Antrim

Armagh

Newry & Mourne

Banbridge

Craigavon

Lisburn

Down

Ards
Castlereagh

North Down

Larne

Carrickfergus
Newtownabbey

Belfast
City

42
Inf Bde

51
Inf Bde

160
Inf Bde

11 Sig
Bde

7
Inf Bde

4
Inf Bde
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11

Inf Bde

38 (Irish)
Bde

10a    Reading

1 RY ~ Fulham   

15a 
15b 
15c 

York
York
York

16a 
16b 
16c 

York
York
York

9a 
9b 
9c 
9d 
9e 
9f 

Swindon
Nottingham
Middlesborough
Marlow
Hartlepool
Nottingham

1a 
1b 
1c 
1d  
1e 
1f 
1g 
1h 

Nottingham
Dudley
Croydon
Windsor
Telford
Leicester
Fulham
City Of London

2 RWxY ~ Bovington   
2a 
2b 
2c 
2d  
2e 
2f  
2g 

Bovington
Salisbury
Cirencester
Donnington
Exeter
Barnstaple
Swindon

4 104 Regt RA ~ Newport
4a 
4b  
4c 
4d 
4e 

Abertillery
Cardiff
Worcester
Newport
Bristol

5 105 Regt RA ~ Edinburgh

5a 
5b  
5c 
5d 
5e  
5f  
5g 

Newtownards
Coleraine
Glasgow
Arbroath
Lerwick (Shetland)
Kirkaldy
Edinburgh

1 R Mon RE (M) ~ Monmouth

1a 
1b  
1c 
1d  
1e  
1f 
1g 
1h  
1i  

Mt B’ham, Jersey
Guernsey
Cwmbran
Bristol
Cardiff
Swansea
Oldbury
Cannock
Stoke On Trent

2 71 Engr Regt ~ RAF Leuchars
2a 
2b  
2c 
2d 
2e  
2f  
2g  
2h 
2i 
2j  

Newcastle U Tyne
Sunderland
Paisley
Glasgow
Leuchars
Kinloss
Orkney
Leuchars
Bangor
Ballymena

3 75 Engr Regt ~ Warrington

3a 
3b  
3c 
3d  
3e 
3f  

Shef�eld
Batley
Birkenhead
Warrington
Manchester
Sennelager

4 101 Engr Regt (EOD) ~ Catford, Ldn

4a 
4b  
4c 
4d  
4e  
4f   
4g  
4h  
4i  

Ilford
Southend-On-Sea
Catford, London
Bexleyheath
Chilwell
Chester�eld
Tunbridge Wells
Redhill
Rochester

5 62 Wks Gp RE 508 STRE ~ Chilwell

6 63 Wks Gp RE 508 STRE  ~ Chilwell

7a  
7b 
7c 
7d 
7e 
7f 

7 65 Wks Gp RE ~ Chilwell

8a  
8b  
8c  

Birmingham
Bath
Plymouth

8 131 Sqn RE ~ Kingsbury, London

9a  Nottingham 
9 Nottinghamshire ~ Nottingham

1a  
1b  

Hereford
Portsmouth

1 63 Sig Sqn ~ Portsmouth

2 32 Sig Regt ~ Glasgow

2a 
2b  
2c 
2d 
2e  
2f 

Dundee
Aberdeen
Belfast
Edinburgh
E Kilbride
Glasgow

3 37 Sig Regt ~ Redditch
3a 
3b  
3c 
3d  
3e  
3f 
3g  
3h 
3i 
3j  
3k  
3l 

Liverpool
Manchester
Birmingham
Coventry
Stafford
Darlington
York
Redditch
Shef�eld
Leeds
Nottingham
Darlington

4 39 Sig Regt ~ Bristol

4a 
4b  
4c 
4d 
4e 
4f  

Bath
Bristol
Cardiff
Gloucester
Windsor
Chertsey

3 SNIY~ Edinburgh 

3a 
3b 
3c 
3d 

Ayr
Belfast
Cupar
Edinburgh

4 QOY ~ Newcastle
4a 
4b 
4c 
4d 

York
Wigan
Chester
Newcastle Upon Tyne

3 103 Regt RA ~ St Helens

3a 
3b 
3c 
3d 
3e 

Liverpool
Manchester
Wolverhampton
Bolton
Bolton

6 106 Regt RA ~ Grove Park

6a 
6b 
6c 

Southampton
London, Grove Park
Portsmouth

7 CVHQ RA ~ Woolwich

7a 
7b 
7c  

Larkhill
Bath
Woolwich, London

2 101 Regt RA ~ Gateshead

2a 
2b 
2c 
2d 

Blyth
Newcastle Upon Tyne
South Shields
Leeds

1a City Of London

1 HAC ~ City of London

5 71 Sig Regt ~ Bexleyheath

5a 
5b 
5c 
5d  
5e 
5f  
5g 
5h  

Blandford
Bexleyheath
Uxbridge
Coulsdon
Colchester
Chelmsford
Lincoln's Inn, Ldn
Whipps Cross, Ldn

6 JSSU ~ Lincoln

1 6 SCOTS ~ Glasgow

1a 
1b  
1c  
1d 
1e  
1f 
1g  
1h 
1i 

Edinburgh
Galashiels
Bathgate
Ayr
Dumfries
Glasgow
Motherwell
Glasgow
Edinburgh

4 4 PWRR ~ Redhill

4a 
4b 
4c  
4d 
4e  
4f 
4g 

Farnham
Edgware
Hornsey, London
Cosham
Southampton
Crawley
Redhill

5 4 Lancs ~ Preston

5a 
5b 
5c  
5d 
5e  
5f  
5g 
5h 

Liverpool
Blackburn
Blackpool
Workington
Barrow-In-Furness
Carlisle
Manchester
Preston

6 5 RRF ~ Newcastle Upon Tyne

6a 
6b 
6c  
6d 
6e 
6f 
6g 
6h  
6i  
6j 
6k 

Birmingham
London
Blackheath, LONDON
Bury
Newcastle Upon Tyne
Alnwick
Cramlington
Alnwick
Hexham
Newcastle Upon Tyne
Newcastle Upon Tyne

7 3 R ANGLIAN~ Bury St Edmunds

7a 
7b  
7c 
7d  
7e  
7f 
7g  
7h 
7i  
7j 
7k  
7l 

Norwich
Lowestoft
Leicester
Lincoln
Corby
Chelmsford
Hertford
Grimsby
Lincoln
Bury St Edunds
Peterborough
Peterborough

8 4 YORKS ~ York
8a 
8b  
8c 
8d  
8e 
8f  
8g  
8h 
8i  
8j 
8k 

Hull
Beverley
Middlesborough
Catterick
Hudders�eld
Leeds
Bradford
Barnsley
Shef�eld
York
York

9 4 MERCIAN ~ Wolverhampton

9a 
9b  
9c  
9d 
9e  
9f 
9g  
9h  
9i 
9j   
9k 

Widnes
Stockport
Wirral
Nottingham
Mans�eld
Stoke On Trent
Crewe
Burton Upon Trent
Wolverhampton
Kidderminster
Wolverhampton

Unit titles, liabilities and locations may change.
Unit HQs without, or with limited reserve liability are hybrid units.
Exact unit locations can be found at www.army.mod.uk

5 204 Fd Hosp ~ Belfast

5a 
5b 
5c 

Belfast
Belfast
Belfast

3 202 Fd Hosp ~ Birmingham

3a 
3b 
3c 
3d 

Stoke On Trent
Birmingham
Shrewsbury
Abingdon

4 203 Fd Hosp ~ Cardiff

4a 
4b 
4c 
4d 

Swansea
Crickhowell
Cardiff
Bodelwyddan

8 208 Fd Hosp ~ Liverpool

8a 
8b 
8c 
8d  
8e 

Liverpool
Ellesmere Port
Blackpool
Lancaster
Liverpool

6 205 Fd Hosp ~ Glasgow

6a 
6b 
6c 
6d 

Aberdeen
Edinburgh
Inverness
Dundee

7 207 Fd Hosp ~ Stretford

7a 
7b 
7c 

Stockport
Bury
Stretford

10 225 Med Regt ~ Dundee

10a 
10b 
10c 
10d  
10e 

Glenrothes
Dundee
Stirling
Dundee
Sunderland

11 243 Fd Hosp ~ Keynsham

11a 
11b 
11c 
11d 
11e 
11f 

Keynsham
Gloucester
Exeter
Plymouth
Truro
Portsmouth

9 212 Fd Hosp ~ Shef�eld

9a 
9b 
9c 
9d 

Leeds
Nottingham
Hull
Shef�eld

13 254 Med Regt ~ Cambridge

13a 
13b  
13c 
13d 
13e  
13f  
13g 
13h  

Colchester
Maidstone
Cambridge
Leicester
Derby
Hiltchin
Hull
Grimsby

1 101 Bn REME ~ Keynsham

1a  
1b   
1c   
1d  
1e   
1f  
1g   
1h  
1i   
1j  
1k   
1l   
1m    

Manchester
Liverpool
Yeovil
Bovington
Plymouth
Keynsham
Swindon
Walsall
Telford
Bridgend
Cwmbran
Camarthan
Gloucester 

2 102 Bn REME ~ Newton Aycliffe

2a 
2b  
2c 
2d  
2e 
2f  
2g 
2h  

Newton Aycliffe
Newcastle U’ Tyne
Scunthorpe
Rotherham
East Kilbride
Grangemouth
Kinnegar
Lisburn

14 256 Fd Hosp ~ Walworth

15 306 Hosp Sp Regt ~ York

16 335 Med Evac Regt ~ York

17 AMS BAND ~ Camberley

18 MOSG ~ York

14a 
14b 
14c 
14d 

Walworth, LONDON
Kensington
Kingston U Thames
Brighton

12 253 Med Regt ~ Belfast

12a 
12b 
12c  
12d 
12e 
12f  
12g  

Belfast
Limavady
Enniskillen
Belfast
Chorley
Carlisle
Isle Of Man2 201 Fd Hosp ~ Newcastle Upon Tyne

2a 
2b 
2c 

Newton Aycliffe
Newcastle Upon Tyne
Stockton On Tees

10 3 R WELSH ~ Cardiff

10a 
10b  
10c 
10d 
10e  
10f 
10g 

Swansea
Aberystwyth
Pontypridd
Colwyn Bay
Caernarfon
Cardiff
Cardiff

11 ROYAL IRISH ~ Lisburn
11a 
11b 
11c  
11d 
11e  
11f 
11g 

Clonaver Park, E Belfast
Newtonabbey
Ballymena
Portadown
Enniskillen
Lisburn
Holywood

13 LONDON ~ Battersea
13a 
13b  
13c 
13d 
13d 

Westminster, Ldn
Catford, London
Camberwell, Ln
Hammersmith
Kingston U Thames

2 7 SCOTS ~ Perth

2a 
2b  
2c 
2d  
2e  
2f 
2g  
2h 
2i 

Dundee
Aberdeen
Inverness
Stornoway
Elgin
Dumbarton
Stirling
Perth
Perth

3 3 PWRR ~ Canterbury

3a 
3b  
3c 
3d  
3e 
3f 
3g 

Manston
Ashford
Brighton
Eastbourne
Rochester
Canterbury
Canterbury

7 R Signals CRHQ ~ Corsham

14 6 RIFLES ~ Exeter
14a   
14b  
14c  
14d 
14e  
14f 
14g  
14h 
14i  
14j  
14k 

Gloucester
Bristol
Hereford
Dorchester
Poole
Truro
Plymouth
Exeter
Barnstaple
Paignton
Exeter

 15 7 RIFLES ~ Kensington
15a 
15b  
15c  
15d 
15e  
15f 
15g  
15h 
15i 

Abingdon
Aylesbury
Marlow
Swindon
Bulford
West Ham
Mile End, London
Reading
Abingdon

16 8 RIFLES ~ Bishop Auckland

16a 
16b  
16c  
16d 
16e  
16f 
16g 
16h 
16i  

Durham
Sunderland
Sunderland
Shrewsbury
Birmingham
Pontefract
Doncaster
Bishop Auckland
Sunderland

1 6 Regt AAC ~ Bury St Edmunds

1a 
1b  
1c 
1d  
1e  
1f 
1g  
1h 
1i  
1j 

Taunton
Yeovil
Bury St Edmunds
Norwich
Wattisham
Milton Keynes
Luton
Portsmouth
Middle Wallop
Wattisham

1 150 Regt RLC ~ Hull

1a 
1b 
1c 
1d 
1e 
1f 

North Shields
Leeds
Hull
Doncaster
Hull
Hull

2 151 Regt RLC ~ Croydon

2a 
2b 
2c 
2d 
2e 

Brentwood
Sutton
Barnet
Croydon
Southall

3 152 Regt RLC ~ Belfast

3a 
3b  
3c 
3d 
3e 

Londonderry
Coleraine
Holywood
Holywood
Holywood

4 154 Regt RLC ~ Dumfermline

4a 
4b 
4c 
4d 
4e 

Dunfermline
Glasgow
Edinburgh
Irvine
Dunfermline

5 156 Regt RLC ~ Liverpool
5a 
5b 
5c 
5d 
5e 

Birkenhead
Salford
Bootle
Lancaster
Liverpool

6 157 Regt RLC ~ Cardiff

6a 
6b 
6c 
6d 
6e 
6f 

Queensferry
Swansea
Carmarthen
Haverfordwest
Cardiff
Cardiff

8 159 Regt RLC ~ Coventry

9 162 PC & MC Regt RLC ~ Notts

10a 
10b 
10c 
10d 
10e 
10f 

Banbury
Bodmin
Plymouth
Southampton
Aylesbury
Plymouth

10 165 P & M Regt RLC ~ Plymouth

11a 
11b 
11c 

Grantham
Grantham
Grantham

11 167 Regt RLC ~ Grantham

8a 
8b 
8c  
8d 
8e 
8f 

Telford
Stoke On Trent
Stoke On Trent
West Bromwich
Coventry
Grantham

7 158 Regt RLC ~ Peterborough
7a 
7b 
7c 
7d  
7e 
7f  
7g 

Lincoln
Peterborough
Bedford
Luton
Ipswich
Colchester
Loughborough

3 103 Bn REME ~ Northampton

3a 
3b  
3c 
3d  
3e 
3f  
3g 
3h  
3i 

Northampton
Coventry
Portsmouth
Colchester
Ashford
Croydon
Derby
Bilborough
Barnet

1 3 MI Bn ~ Hackney

1a 
1b 
1c 
1d 
1e 

Hackney, LONDON
Cambridge
Hampstead
Hampstead
Hackney, LONDON

2 5 MI Bn ~ Edinburgh

2a 
2b 
2c  
2d 
2e 
2f  

Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Glasgow
Gateshead
Leeds
Chester�eld

3 6 MI Bn ~ Manchester

3a 
3b 
3c 
3d  
3e 

Manchester
Lisburn
Stourbridge
Bletchley
Manchester

4 7 MI Bn ~ Bristol

4a 
4b  
4c 
4d 
4e 
4f 

Bristol
Exeter
Southampton
Hermitage
Newport
Bristol

5 SGMI ~ Thatcham

6 LIAG ~ Hermitage

7 MSSG ~ Hermitage

8 15 POG ~ Hermitage

2 3 RMP 253 Pro Coy ~ Tulse Hill

3 4 INV Coy SIB ~ Bulford

4 CVHQ AGC HQ Corps MP BN 
~ Winchester

1 1 MWD Regt 101 Sqn ~ Oakham

1 1 RMP 243 Pro Coy ~ Livingston

1a  
1b 
1c   

Stockton On Tees
Cannock
Manchester

12 11 EOD & SEARCH REGT RLC ~ 
Didcot

13a 
13b 
13c 
13d 

Grantham
Grantham
Grantham
Grantham

13 2 OPS SP GP RLC ~ Grantham

14

1 16 MED REGT ~ Hornsey, London

383 OPS PET TP RLC ~ Plymouth

1 
1a  
1b  
1c  

Hornsey, London
Glasgow
Cardiff
Nottingham

9 HQ 77 Bde IA Gp ~ Thatcham

10 HQ 77 Bde Support Gp ~ Northwood

5 CVHQ AGC ETS Specialist Pool 
~ Winchester

1 AM CoS Reserves ~ Stockbridge

2 MOG ~ Kingston Upon Thames

1 ATR G ~ Grantham

2 ATR G WM1 Coy ~ Telford

3 ATU North ~ York

4 ATU North NE 1 Coy ~ York

5 ATU North NW 1 Coy ~ Liverpool

6 ATU Northern Ireland ~ Ballykinler

7 ATU Scotland ~ Edinburgh

9 NWOTR ~ Manchester

10 YOTR ~ Leeds

11 Aberdeen UOTC ~ Aberdeen

12 Birmingham UOTC ~ Birmingham

13 Bristol UOTC ~ Bristol

14 Cambridge UOTC ~ Cambridge

15 City of Edinburgh UOTC ~ Edinburgh

12 510 STRE (Air�elds) 
 ~ Wittering

7 MPS Company ~ Colchester

10 135 Sqn (42 Engr Regt) ~ Ewell

16 East Midlands UOTC ~ Nottingham

17 Exeter UOTC ~ Exeter

18 Glasgow & S’clyde UOTC ~ Glasgow

19 Leeds UOTC ~ Leeds

20 Liverpool UOTC ~ Liverpool

21 London UOTC ~ London

22 M & S UOTC ~ Manchester

23 Northumbrian UOTC ~ New’ U’ Tyne

24 Oxford UOTC ~ Oxford

25 Queens UOTC ~ Belfast

26 Shef�eld UOTC ~ Shef�eld

27 Southampton UOTC ~ Southampton

28 Dundee UOTC ~ Dundee

29 Wales UOTC ~ Cardiff

1 Army Media & Comms Reserve 
~ Andover

6 CVHQ AGC SPS Specialist Pool 
~ Winchester

8a 
8b 

Cardiff
Exeter

8 ATU West ~ Exeter

11a    
11b    

Gateshead
Woodbridge

11 299 Para Sqn (23 Engr Regt) ~ Wakef’d

12 4 PARA ~ Pudsey, Leeds
12a 
12b  
12c 
12d  
12e  
12f  
12g  
12h  
12i  
12j 
12k  
12l  
12m 
12n 
12o 

Glasgow
Edinburgh
White City
Croydon
Romford
Colchester
Pudsey, Leeds
Hebburn, N’castle
Altcar, L’pool
Rugby
Nottingham
Newport
Pudsey, Leeds
Pudsey, Leeds
White City

1

1

2

3

4

2a

3a

4a

3b

4b

1b

2b

3c

3d

4c

4d

1a

1f
1e

2c

2d

2f

2e

2g

4c

4d

4e

1

2

3

4

5

67

2a

3a

4a

2b

3b

2c

3c

4b

5c

5d

5a

5b

5g

5f

1

1d

1c

1g

1e

1f

1i

1h

2

2c

2a

2b

2f

2d

2e

3

3c

3a

3b

3d

3e

2i
2j

2h

10
4b

4f

4e

4h
4i

4g

5

9

201

9a

1b

1a

2

2b

2c

2a

2e

2f
2d

3

3b

3c

3d

3a

3f

3g

3h

3e

3j

3k

3l

3i

1

1b

1c

1a

1e

1f

1d

1h
1i

1g

2

2b

2c

2a

2e

2f

2d

2h
2i

2g

5
5b

5c

5a

5e

5f

5d

5h 5g

6

6a

6e

6f

6d

6h

6g

6k6i 6j

7

7b
7c
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